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Capercaillie Project Officer  

Advisory Note 

 
Prepared for: Carol Robertson (Scottish Native Woodlands)  
 
Copied to: Ian Hill (Invercauld Estate), Bob Wilson (Scottish Woodlands), Steve 
Brown (FCS), Maggie Laws (SNH) and Ian Francis (RSPB Scotland) 
 
Date: 31 August 2010 
 
Subject: Creag Clunie EIA Scoping Process. 
 
Dear Carol  
 
Thank you for meeting with me at Creag Clunie to discuss the Woodland Creation 
Proposals. As discussed during our meeting with Ian Hill on August 23 2010, I have 
the following comments to make:  
 
Lek Locations: There is no capercaillie lek located within 2km of this proposed 
scheme. 
 
Forest Design: High density planting of Scots pine on the knolls surrounding open 
boggy flushes would provide ideal cover for foraging woodland grouse broods. Any 
willows that naturally regenerate on the open ground should be retained due to their 
value for biodiversity especially black grouse.  
 
Heather Management: The blaeberry quality in the Creag Clunie semi-natural 
woodland is high at present. Once deer are excluded from the site, heather may 
become rank and shade blaeberry and pine regeneration, due to lack of browsing 
and trampling. The dominance of heather will lead to deterioration in the quality of 
habitat for capercaillie broods. If these circumstances arise, the Capercaillie Project 
Officer will be available to give advice on heather management to facilitate brood 
habitat improvement.  
 
Site Access: I have no comment to make on the proposal to extend access from 
the woodland to the open ground for deer management purposes. 
 
Deer Fences: I have the following comments to make regarding fencing for this 
proposed scheme.  
 

 Deer Fencing Option 1: The best option for capercaillie would be the 
removal of the existing internal deer fence along the Allt na Claise Moire. I 
accept that this may not be possible.  
 

 Deer Fencing Option 2: Marking deer fences does significantly reduce 
the chance of fatal collisions by woodland grouse. As there is currently an 
unmarked internal deer fence on the site, upgrading with FCS-approved 
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marking would have significant benefits for capercaillie. If Option 1 is not 
possible to achieve, then the scheme should still be possible with fence 
marking as mitigation. I therefore have the following advice to make on the 
proposed deer fence lines (refer to the map below):  

 
o Area 1: Use three quarter or full length wooden droppers up to gate 

(agreed with estate). Droppers should be 1.2 or 1.8m and fixed on the 
diagonal, with horizontal spacing of 50cm.  

 
o Area 2: Use three quarter or full length wooden droppers up to end 

at NO179903. Droppers should be 1.2 or 1.8m and fixed on the diagonal, 

with horizontal spacing of 50cm.  
 
o Area 3: Reduced risk of capercaillie collisions but a risk for black 

grouse. This fence should be marked up to 200m from the current 

woodland edge. Use half length wooden droppers (90cm) fixed on the 

diagonal, with horizontal spacing of 100cm. 
 
o Area 4: As Ian Hill has stated, this section is extremely exposed to 

the wind from Glen Clunie. The use of conventional marking would need 

huge amounts of support to maintain the fence condition. This fence line is 

parallel to the natural flight line rather than being situated across it. 

However, there is a chance that a capercaillie or black grouse, startled by a 

predator would still fly in an unpredictable direction from the woodlands. 

I would strongly recommend that it is marked, taking the precautionary 

approach.  If FCS and SNH agree, I would suggest trying an alternative to 

conventional FCS-approved marking methods, such as marking with 

white tabs. For further information, please see 

http://www.suttoncenter.org/pages/fence_marking_instructions.  
 
o Area 5: Use half length wooden droppers up from base of steep hill 

(NO178903) until the gate, as agreed with Ian Hill. Fix droppers on the 

diagonal, with horizontal spacing of 100cm.  

http://www.suttoncenter.org/pages/fence_marking_instructions
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Deer Fence Monitoring: Deer fences along this scheme should be regularly 

monitored for collisions with woodland grouse. The estate should seek advice from 

the RSPB if evidence of collisions by capercaillie or black grouse is discovered along 

unmarked lengths of the fence line.  

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me on the following contact details if you have any 

further questions: 

 
Timothy Poole 
Capercaillie Project Officer 
(Funded by RSPB, SNH and FCS) 
RSPB Scotland 
Etive House 
Beechwood Park 
Inverness 
IV2 3BW 
Office: 01463 715000 
Mobile: 07720 599424 
 
timothy.poole@rspb.org.uk 

mailto:kenny.kortland@rspb.org.uk
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Ythan Grove, Victoria Street, Insch, AB52 6JW. 

Tel/Fax.: 01464 821070 
E-mail: carol.robertson@scottishnativewoods.org.uk 
 
 

 

22nd March 2011 

 

 

Dear Moira, 
 

 

CREAG CLUNIE NEW NATIVE WOODLAND 
 
 

Thank you for visiting the site at Auchallater (NO18NE0005) on Thursday 24th 

February and agreeing a line for the new deer fence and deer grid.  

 

I am sorry you had not received the enclosed map via my email of the 3rd March 

showing the amended line of the deer fence to remove safety concern of 

funnelling deer.  However, as promised in our telephone conversation this 

morning, please find enclosed a hard copy of the annotated map showing the 

agreed line of the proposed deer fence in relation to the Auchallater 

archaeological site (NO18NE0005) as plotted at our site meeting on the 24th 

February 2011.  The main points we agreed are detailed below: 

 

“Summary of site visit 24th February 2011.  Present at that meeting were Moira 

Grieg, Regional Archaeologist; Ian Hill, Invercauld Estate and Carol Robertson, 

Scottish Native Woods. 

 

 Pt 1 – All agreed new deer fence should follow the eastern edge of the wet 

flush. 
 

 Pt 2 – Location of deer grid and by-pass gate on eastern bank on A93 road 

as agreed with Aberdeenshire Council’s Road department.  Moira agreed 

the line of the deer fence linking to the grid to cross Auchallater site, to 

run between the stock fence to the north and the walled enclosure with 

two trees located to the south.  No archaeological features were noted on 

this slope. 
 

 Pt 3 – Moira confirmed there was no rig & furrow present on the slopes 

opposite Easter Auchallater (NO18NE0011). 

 

I would be most grateful if you could confirm your agreement on the above & 

enclosed map via email or letter.   

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any queries on the 

enclosed.   

 

I look forward to hearing from you. 
 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 

 
 

Mrs Carol Robertson,  MIEEM  MICFor. 

NE Manager.          

ENC. 
 

mailto:carol.robertson@scottishnative
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From: Brown, Steve [Steve.Brown@forestry.gsi.gov.uk] 

Sent: 23 August 2012 12:31 

To: Fiona Cruickshank 

Cc: carol.robertson@nativewoods.co.uk 

Subject: RE: Response to FCS - Creag Clunie Woodland 

Regeneration  

 

Dear Fiona, 

 

We seem to have hit a bit of an impasse here. 

3.2 Given that we are around or above the natural treeline here 

and a long way from the main tree seed sources I believe that 

tree regeneration if it occurs at all will be very slow and  

sporadic. This is why I agree in principle with Carol that the 

sites should be inspected at year 6 by FCS, SNH and the estate to 

look at the effects of deer exclusion. We can ask the estate  

to clear trees annually as they occur but there is no guarantee 

that they will do it effectively. 

However I realise that SNH is the body that will be blamed if 

these sites fail their SCM’s and it is incumbent on SNH to ensure 

that this does not happen. Therefore can you give me some text 

that can be added to the contract that states exactly what you 

expect from the estate to ensure that these sites stay in good 

condition. 

3.3 As with the above sites I do not feel that the Arctostaphylos 

heath areas are in too much immediate danger from tree 

regeneration because of the distance from the seed sources and  

the high altitude of the area. 

However Bearberry heaths do seem to provide a good medium for 

pine regeneration so in time pine regeneration could become a 

problem. So again can you send some text that clearly states how 

to keep the sites in good condition following removal of deer 

grazing pressure and what is expected of Invercauld estate.  

 

If tree regeneration does not occur on the designated areas then 

it will cost very little apart from monitoring. If regeneration 

is prolific and keeps happening then costs could mount up and 

this is certainly not covered by the woodland creation grant.  

At the moment these sites are maintained by grazing deer. The 

estate gets an income when it lets out the stalking there. The 

grants do not cover this loss of income either. 

 I do believe that it will take some time for trees to start 

appearing and then it will be up to the agencies to decide if 

they are becoming a problem.  

 

Regards 

Steve  

Stephen Brown  

Woodland Officer  

Grampian Conservancy  

Portsoy Road  

Huntly  

AB54 4SJ  

01466794542  

01224440727  

  

From: Fiona Cruickshank [mailto:Fiona.Cruickshank@snh.gov.uk]   

Sent: 17 August 2012 12:24  
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To: Brown, Steve  

Subject: RE: Response to FCS - Creag Clunie Woodland Regeneration  

 

Dear Steve 

  

Apologies for the delay in responding to this.  See our comments 

in relation to Carol's points: 

  

3.2  The problem with tolerating a low level of tree cover is 

that it becomes really difficult to set a limit, which is why it 

is easier to say no trees in these areas.  We are trying to 

manage a site with multiple objectives here so we feel quite 

strongly that we should keep the buffer area.  A scattering of 

trees may be tolerated but it can also be interpretted as an 

indicator of decline.  We would be happier if the condition to 

remove all trees encroaching on the buffer area was kept.  It 

will also be easier for the Estate to deal with a scattering of 

seedlings, than to wait until the tree cover is higher.  Carol 

states that not all the crags are important for this feature.  I 

am not sure where she has got this information from but all the 

acid rocks form part of this feature and this area in particular 

is a key area for these types of outcrop.  There are boulders 

throughout the site which we have not requested be mapped in 

detail and so I think it is not unreasonable to request that this 

one key area is protected.   

  

3.3  The 20% limit comes from our Site Condition Monitoring 

guidance and should not be averaged over the whole habitat, but 

from the the extent of the habitat that can be seen from any one 

point.  If the cover of trees/scrub exceeds this at any one 

location then the site could fail it's SCM.  As Carol says, the 

says cover could potentially be higher than this without 

detriment to bearberry, however, we regularly use this figure in 

our SCM to identify a habitat in decline and we would not want 

the cover of scrub at any one point to exceed this.   

The 20% threshold should be a warning that the habitat is under 

threat and that something should be done to manage it.   

  

According to inspections guidance the case should always be 

inspected jointly, and where forestry and designated sites are 

involved this should be done by both SNH and FCS so this 

shouldn't be too much of a problem.   

  

Under section 4 - this was indeed a mistake, apologies for this.   

  

If you are concerned that the payments under RDCs do not cover 

this sort of maintenance by the Estate please let me know as this 

is something we should be feeding back to SG.   Also, there are 

other things we can try, such as a bespoke SNH Management 

Agreement like the one that might be required at Creag Leek.  We 

would need some good evidence to suggest the payment rates do not 

cover this type of intervention.  We don't want the Estate to 

lose out because they have a designated site, which can often 

make things more expensive.   

  

Regards 

Fiona 

 


